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* DETECTOR DE PROXIMITE

* NAHERUNGSINITIATOR

* SENSORE DI PROSSIMITA

* INTERRUPTOR DE PROXIMIDAD
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Do not use this product as a safety device nor a part of safety
systems for ensuring safety of personal.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit en tant que dispositif de séourité ou
méme élément de dispositifassurant la sécurité de personnes.
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht als Sicherheitseinrichtung
oder Teil eines Sicherheitssystens fiir den Personenschutz.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto né come dispositivo ne come parte
di un sistema per tutelare la sicurezzadelle persone.

No untilizareste producto como dispositivo de seguridad ni como
parte de sistmas de seguridad para garantizar la segurided de
personas.

Notice:

In a residential environment, this product may cause radio interference,
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
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This sheet primarily describes precautions required
in installing and operating the product. Before oper-
ating the product, read this sheet thoroughly to ac-
quire sufficient knowledge of the product. For your
convenience, keep this sheet for your disposal.

Cette fiche décrit simplement les precautions d'in-
stallations et d'opérations. Avant d'utiliser le produit,
veuillez lire attentivement cette fische. Pour plus de
sécurité garddertoujoirs cette fiche.

Dieses Blatt beschreibt die Funktionsweise und die
korrekte Installation des Produktes. Vor Inbet-
rienahe des Produktes lesen Sie bitte diese Bes-
chreibung sor gfiltig. Zur Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit
bewahren Sie bitte diese Beschreibung auf.

Le ricordiamo che una buona conoscenza degli
argomenti trattati, raggiunta attraverso un'attenta
lettura del foglio di istruzioni, ¢ requisito essenziale
per un corretto uso del prodotto da Lei acquistato. Il
presente foglio di istruzioni deve essere conservato
per eventuali consultazioni future.

La presente hoja de instrucciones describe, de forma
bésica, las precauciones requeridas para una correc-
ta instalcion y operacién del producto. Antes de utili-
zar el producto, recommendamos lea atentamente la
hoja o manual de instrucciones. Mantenga lcalizada
la prenente hoja de instrucciones para posibles con-
sultas futuras.
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7E&0/Notes Unit (mm)
A | B{E5R/RAT | Operation indcator | Indicateur d' opération | Bereichsanzeige Spia funzionamento | Indicador de operacion
B | #&HE Detecting surface | Surface de détection Sensor-Fliche Zona di rilevamento | Superficie de deteccién
C | Bff R Mounting holes Trous de fixation Montagebohrungen | Fori di montaggio Taladros de montaje
D | Bff£E | Mounting bracket | Equerre de fixation Montage-Biigel Staffa di montaggio | Soporte de montaje




B {t#%/Specifications

TL-WLJ IRSMCL] | IRsMBLJ| 3McL] | 3MBL] | sMc[] | sMBL] | 5MD[] SEL] | sFC] 20ME[]
Lpaatizh Sensing distance Distance de détection Erfassungsabstand Distanza di rilevamento Distancia de deteccién nominal 1.5mm=*10% 3mm=*10% Smm=%10% Smm=%10% Smm=+10% 20mm=*10%
EREEE Supply voltage Tension d' alimentation Nennspannung Tensione di alimentazione Tensién de alimentacion 12 to 24V DC
(EFEEFEE) | (Operating voltage range) ;ﬁl;;igsesg)el;cnsion (Betriebs-Spannungsbereich) gﬁ;rzsfa;g;gm di (Rango de tensién deoperacion) (12 to 30V DC)
Uy T IV (FBK) Ripple (max) Taux d' ondulation (max) Restwelligkeit (max) Ondulazione (max) Rizado (max) =10% =20% =10%
HEER Current consumption Courant consommé Stromaufnahme Assorbimento Consumo =15mA/24V DC | =15mA/24V DC =10mA =0.8mA =15mA/24V DC f ;1: A/;}ZZIVDDCC
ERE IR Setting distance Distance de réglage Elngestellter Schaltabstand | Distanza utile di rilevamento | Distancia de deteccion efectiva 0to 1.2mm 0 to 2.4mm 0 to 4mm 0 to 4mm 0 to 4mm 0 to 16mm
ISTEDIEEE Differential travel Distance différentielle Hysterese Distanza differeziale Distancia diferencial =10% =10% 1to 15%
HEH A (&X) | Max. Control output Sortie de controle. Max Max. Ausgansleistung Max. Uscita Salida de control. max 100mA 3 to 100mA 200mA 100mA/12V DC

200mA/24V DC

HAREE Output transistor Sortie transistor Ausgang Transistor Transistor d' uscita Transistor de salida NPN PNP NPN PNP NPN PNP - NPN PNP NPN
ISE R Response frequency Fréquence de réponse Ansprechfrequenz Frequenza d' azionamento | Frecuencia de respuesta =1KHz =600Hz =500Hz =500Hz =300Hz =40Hz
ERBEERE Operating temperature Température ambiante Betriebstemperatur Temperatura ambiente Temperatura de operacion —25to +70C
EMEMEE | Operating humidity Humidité ambiante E{S‘L‘E‘i‘é’g‘)“g“"“h‘igkei‘ Umidita ambiente Humedad de operacién 35 to 95%RH
1REEEE Degree of protection Indice de protection Schutzart Grado di protezione Grado de proteccién 1IEC60529 P67
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PRECAUTIONS IN USING THE PRODUCT

When the product is used under the circumstances or environ-

ment below.ensure adherence to limitations of the ratings and

functions. Also, take countermesure for safety precautions such
as fail-safe installations.

(1)Use under the circumstances or environment which are not de-
cribed in the instruction manual.

(2)Use for nuclear power control, railroad, aircraft, vehicles, inciner-
ator, medical equipment, entertainment equipment, safety de-
vice efc...

(3)Use for the applications where death or serious property damage is
possible and extensive safety precautions are required.

PRECAUTINS D'EMLOI

Lorsque le produit est utilisé dans les circonstances ou environ ne-

ments suivants, vérifier que son utilisation reste dans les limites

de ces fonctions. Consideérer aussi les précautions de sécurité
lors de panne de l'installation.

(I)Utlisation dans des circonstances et environnements non d'é crit
dans le manuel d'instruction.

(2)Utlisation en milieu nucléaire, ferroviaire, aérospatial, véhicule,
incinérateur, équipement médical, équipement de divertisse-
ment, appareilde sécurité, etc...

(3)Utlisation dans le cas d'applications 0é la mort oudes dom-
mages graves sont encourus et des mesures supplémentaires
de sécurité doivent étre prises.

VORSICHTSMA 8 NAHMEN ZUM GEBRAUCH DES GERATES

Halten Sie bitte alle angegeben Grenzwerte ein, wenn das Gerit

unter den folgenden Umstinden oder Umweltbedingungen eing-

esetzt wird. Beachten Sie die Sicherhaeisstandards und dblichen

Installationsvorschriften.

(1)Bei Anwendungen, die nicht im Katalog stehen.

(2)Bei Verwendung in Kerkratwerken, Eisenbahnen, Flugzeugen,
Fahrzeugen, Verbrennungsifen, Unterhaltungselektronik,
Sicherheitsgerite u.v.a.m.

(3)Bei Verwendung in Aplikationen, wobei Tod oder Besitz-/Ver-
mogensverlute moglich sind und umfassende Sicherheitsvors-
chriften delten.

PRECAUTIONS EN LA UTILLIZACION DEL THE PRODUCTO

Cuando se utilice el producto bajo las siguienres circunstancias o

condiciones, verificar que se cumplen las limitaciones de valores

nominales y de funciones. Tomar también jas medidas apropiadas
ara seguridad tales como instlaciones de seguridad contra fallos.
1)Utilizatién en circunsancias o condiciones no descritas en este
manual de instrucciones.

(2)Utlizacién para control de energia nuclear, ferrocarriles,
aviones, incineradoras, equipos de medicina, equipos de manteni-
miento, dispositivos de seguridad, etc...

(3)Utilizatiéon en aplicaciones donde exista riesgode muerte o de
dands graves materiales y sean necesarias medias adicionales
de seguridad.

PRECAUZIONI NELL'USO DEL PRODOTTO

Nel caso il prodotto venisse utilizzato nelle circostanze o negil

ambienti operativi pitt avanti descritti, ci si assicuri che vengano

rispettate le limitazioni ai valori nominali e alle funzioni che posso-
no essere svolte. Si prendano inoltre delle contromisure per garan-
tire I'incolumitd come per i dispositivi di sicurezza.

(1Utilisso del prodottoin condizioni o ambienti non descritti nei
manuali e nei cataloghi.

(2)Utilisso del prodotto nel controllo di centrali nucleari, ferrovie,
aerei, veicoli, inceneritori, apparecchi elettromedicali, apparecchi-
ature per l'intrattenimento, dispositividi dicurezza ecc...

(3)Utilisso del prodottoin applicazioni nelle quali é possibile, cau-
sare la morte o gravi danni o ove sia necessario installare dis-
positivi di sicuressa.
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Suitability for Use

Omron Companies shall not be responsible for conformity with any standards,
codes or regulations which apply to the combination of the Product in the
Buyer’s application or use of the Product. At Buyer’s request, Omron will
provide applicable third party certification documents identifying ratings and
limitations of use which apply to the Product. This information by itself is not
sufficient for a complete determination of the suitability of the Product in
combination with the end product, machine, system, or other application or
use. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining appropriateness of the
particular Product with respect to Buyer’s application, product or system.
Buyer shall take application responsibility in all cases.

NEVER USE THE PRODUCT FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING SERIOUS
RISK TO LIFE OR PROPERTY WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM
AS A WHOLE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT
THE OMRON PRODUCT(S) IS PROPERLY RATED AND INSTALLED FOR
THE INTENDED USE WITHIN THE OVERALL EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM.

OMRON Corporation  Industrial Automation Company
Kyoto, JAPAN Contact: www.ia.omron.com

Regional Headquarters

Il OMRON EUROPE B.V.

Wegalaan 67-69, 2132 JD Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

Tel: (31)2356-81-300/Fax: (31)2356-81-388
Il OMRON ELECTRONICS LLC

2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 200

Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 U.S.A.

Tel: (1) 847-843-7900/Fax: (1) 847-843-7787
Il OMRON ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.

438B Alexandra Road, #08-01/02 Alexandra

Technopark,Singapore 119968

Tel: (65) 6835-3011 / Fax: (65) 6835-3011
B OMRON (CHINA) CO., LTD.

Room 2211, Bank of China Tower,

200 Yin Cheng Zhong Road,

PuDong New Area, Shanghai, 200120, China

Tel: (86) 21-6023-0333 / Fax: (86) 21-5037-2388
Il OMRON Canada Inc.

1675 Trans Canada Route Suite 105,

Dorval, Quebec H9P 1J1, Canada

D® May, 2025




